January 21, 2025
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners
Joe Hewgley, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk Rebecca
Rossell. Wuehler offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.
Commissioner Weems was absent.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Hewgley to approve the minutes regarding the
Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on January 13, 2025. Upon roll
call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Weems
absent.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to receive and order filed the treasurer’'s
receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays,
none. Weems absent.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the fee report
submitted by the Register of Deeds for $22,519.22. Upon roll call vote Hewgley,
Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Weems absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared along with County Treasurer, Sheri Newton.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on January 13, 2025. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Weems absent.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Woodruff to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption
application submitted by Community Action Partnership of Mid-Nebraska as
recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley,
Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Weems absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:17 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Equal Housing
nnnnnnnnnnn



Chairmwoman Wuehler made the annual appointments to the following boards and
committees for 2025:

Commissioner Hewgley

North Platte Area Chamber & Development

Region Il Human Services

ADA Coordinator

Rules Committee

Law Enforcement/Judiciary Committee

Personnel Committee

Inland Port Committee

Commissioner Weems

West Central Area on Aging

North Platte Senior Center Advisory Committee
Drug Task Force

Law Enforcement/Judiciary Committee

Safety Committee

Pest & Predator Control Committee
SandhilsRC & D

West Central Health District Board

Commissioner Wuehler

West Central NE Development District
Sandhills R C & D

County Roads Committee

Building & Grounds Committee
Noxious Weed Committee

Planning & Zoning Committee
Transportation Committee

Legislative Committee

Commissioner Bruns

West Central NE Development District
County Extension/Ag Society Committee
Personnel Committee

Planning & Zoning Committee

Rules Committee

Inland Port Committee

Transportation Committee

Legislative Committee

Equal Housing
nnnnnnnnnnn



Commissioner Woodruff

Visit North Platte Board of Directors
Mid-Nebraska Community Action Partnership
Personnel Committee

County Roads Committee

Pest & Predator Control Committee

Building & Grounds Committee

Other Appointments:

Appointees to receive drug testing reports (Chairperson & Tyler Volkmer)
Fair Housing Representative (Rebecca Rossell)

South Central Planning & Exercise Training Region (SCPETR) — Region 51
Emergency Management (Brandon Myers and Joanna LeMoine)

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Hewgley to approve annual salaries for the following
department heads for 2025 with a 2.5% COLA plus and extra $3000 for the Noxious
Weed Supt. to be effective January 21, 2025: Highway Supt. - $102,687.04 - $8557.25
per month; Noxious Weed Supt. - $64,316.32 - $30.92 per hour; Region 51 Emergency
Management Director - $73,379.71 - $6114.98 per month; and Veterans Service Officer
- $71,656.00 - $34.45 per hour. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler and Bruns voted

aye”. Woodruff voted “nay”. Weems absent. Motion carried.

Quarterly report by Region 51 Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers, for
the period of October 1, 2024, to December 31, 2024.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Hewgley to go into closed session at 10:01 A.M. with
respect to real estate. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted
“‘aye”. Nays, none. Weems absent.

Chairwoman Wuehler restated the reason for the closed session.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to go into open session at 10:18 A.M. Upon
roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Weems
absent.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

Equal Housing
nnnnnnnnnnn



GENERAL

AT&T

ACE

ACME PRNTNG CO

ALL SAFE INDUST INC
ALL STAR AG

AMAZON CPTL SRVCS
ARCHANGEL DEVICE LLC
B BOYER

BRIDGMAN FNRL HOME
BROUILLETTE TROSHYNSKI KNGSTN
JCKSN

CPTLBUSS STMSINC
CDW GOVRNMNT INC
DAS STACCNT
CNTRY LNK

CHARM TEX

C SHAW
CLFR,WD,LYNS & WD LAW
C CHRISMAN

CLLGN

D HILD

DAS CNTRL FINC
DAWSON PUB PR DIST
D MOORE

D OCHNSER

DXP ENTS, INC

EAKES

ECCA

E KRONE

E TORRES

EXPRSS TOLL

FAIR LAW OFFC PCLLO
F FLEECS

GALLS AN ARMRK CO
GARRETT

GRAINGER

GREAT PLNS HMCR
HINTON'S

HOLIDAY INN EXPRSS
HMTWN LSNG
INTXMTRS
JBABCOCK

al ng
ortunity

se
su
se
se
se
ex
se
mi
se

se
se
€q
se
se
se
se
se
pse
se
pse
se
se
pse
pse
se
se
se
pse
pse
se
se
pse
€q
se
se
se
€q
ldg
se
su
pse

TOTCLAIMS
3040.69
112.71
65.39
6136.73
19.95
189.95
1099.88
28
1500

3657.17
118.45
10880.49
656
475.37
143.8
210.74
5946.8
11.54
12.75
34.68
1198.06
434.91
11.54
23.08
2360.4
792.8
52.5
17.34
252
17.65
3675
57.7
66.2
890.59
474.1
14

80
4998
65.05
360.25
80.76



JRUDOLPH

JWILSON

K KOSTMAN

K DAILEY

LNCSTR CO SHRFF
LINCOLN CO ATTRNY
LINDEMEIER LAW
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM
M JONES

M MCKEONE

M TROSHYNSKI

MNRDS

MEYER CRTVE
MICROFILM IMGNG STMS INC
MIPS

MOCIC

M MORRIS

NE ASSN OF CO TRSRRS 25
NE CLERKS DIST COURT ASSN
N TROFHOLZ

NP ANML SHLTR

NP FIRE DPRTMNT

NP HRDWR LLC

NP TELEGRAPH
NRTHWSTRN PUB SRV
O'REIILY

OFFICE SERVINC
PEDERSON LAW
QUADIENT FNC USAINC
RED WILLOW WSTRN RL FIRE
R GIBBONS

R O'NEILL

RNEWTON

SCHABEN SAN
SHERIFFS FEE ACNT
SHRED IT
STERICYCLEINC

SUN AUTO

UPS STORE
WALDINGER CORP

US BANK

US BANK

US BANK

al n
ortunity

se
pse
pse
pse
se
se
se
se
pse
se
cont
su
se
eq
se
se
pse
se
dues
pse
se
se
se
se
se
su
su
se
se
se
pse
pse
pse
se
se
se
se
su
se
se
se
se
se

5275
11.52
11.54
23.08

28.9
206
6736.48
9451.18
168
4851.5

8250

81.77

268.28
470
674.58
150
11.54
75

50
46.16
165
13916.55
107.97
52.17
3631.14
268.04
110
13845
746.96
12104.81
92.32
34.68
92.32
2441.84
32.55
49.31
115.48
120
29.16
111.3
45.91
353.68
68.81



US BANK

US BANK

US BANK

US BANK

US BANK

US BANK

US BANK

US BANK

US BANK

US BANK

US BANK

US BANK

WTHRCRFT

WESTFIELD PHARM

W TROSHYNSKI

ROADS

AT&T

BOMGAARS

B GLOS

BULLSEYE ELCTRC LLC
CAR QUEST

COHAGEN TRNFR
CNSTRCTN RNTL NP
CORNHUSKER INTNL
DAWSON PUB PO

DPF ALTRNT/DUECK ENTPS
HLDY INN EXPR

IDEAL LINEN/BLUFFS FACILTIY SLTNS
L ANDERSON

MENARDS

MICHAEL TODD AND CO
MIDLANDS OCC MED
MIDWEST ELECTRIC MEMB CORP
MILLER RPR

MILLER TIRE WRHS
MURPHY TRCTR & EQP
NE TRUCK CENTER INC
NMC EXCHANGE LLC
OREILLY

PAULSENS INC
SUTHRLND FRM & A SUPPLY
TITAN MCHNRY

TROYER ENTPS

al g
ortunity

se
se
se
se
se
se
se
se
se
se
se
se
se
se
cont

se
su
se
se
se
se
su
se
se
se
ldg
su
se
su
se
su
Se
se
su
se
Se
se
Se
su
Se
se
Se

673.12
139.99
50
95.06
50.84
3224.52
1839.93
6.43
95.52
782.06
752.45
10.7
346.5
5856.85
4500

103.74
44.19
104.52
950
403.92
86.99
23
38.84
365.98
1120.72
624.75
31.69
60
15.43
1060.8
20
457.62
88.28
754
4888.96
1325.46
5655.04
140.68
1548.05
88.17
73.26
495.03



WPCI se 36
SPCTRA ASSC INC se 55.95

The meeting was adjourned at 10:36 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the January 21, 2025, board meetings were sent to
the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on January 17, 2025; and was also emailed to the
media on January 17, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, January 27, 2025, will be kept
continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the
Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular
meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County
Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell
Lincoln County Clerk

Equal Housing
nnnnnnnnnnn



