January 21, 2025 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk Rebecca Rossell. Wuehler offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M. Commissioner Weems was absent.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Hewgley to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on January 13, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Weems absent.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Weems absent.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the fee report submitted by the Register of Deeds for \$22,519.22. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Weems absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared along with County Treasurer, Sheri Newton.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on January 13, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Weems absent.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Woodruff to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption application submitted by Community Action Partnership of Mid-Nebraska as recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Weems absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:17 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.



Chairmwoman Wuehler made the annual appointments to the following boards and committees for 2025:

Commissioner Hewgley

North Platte Area Chamber & Development

Region II Human Services

ADA Coordinator

Rules Committee

Law Enforcement/Judiciary Committee

Personnel Committee

Inland Port Committee

Commissioner Weems

West Central Area on Aging

North Platte Senior Center Advisory Committee

Drug Task Force

Law Enforcement/Judiciary Committee

Safety Committee

Pest & Predator Control Committee

Sandhills R C & D

West Central Health District Board

Commissioner Wuehler

West Central NE Development District

Sandhills R C & D

County Roads Committee

Building & Grounds Committee

Noxious Weed Committee

Planning & Zoning Committee

Transportation Committee

Legislative Committee

Commissioner Bruns

West Central NE Development District

County Extension/Ag Society Committee

Personnel Committee

Planning & Zoning Committee

Rules Committee

Inland Port Committee

Transportation Committee

Legislative Committee



Commissioner Woodruff

Visit North Platte Board of Directors
Mid-Nebraska Community Action Partnership
Personnel Committee
County Roads Committee
Pest & Predator Control Committee
Building & Grounds Committee

Other Appointments:

Appointees to receive drug testing reports (Chairperson & Tyler Volkmer)
Fair Housing Representative (Rebecca Rossell)
South Central Planning & Exercise Training Region (SCPETR) – Region 51
Emergency Management (Brandon Myers and Joanna LeMoine)

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Hewgley to approve annual salaries for the following department heads for 2025 with a 2.5% COLA plus and extra \$3000 for the Noxious Weed Supt. to be effective January 21, 2025: Highway Supt. - \$102,687.04 - \$8557.25 per month; Noxious Weed Supt. - \$64,316.32 - \$30.92 per hour; Region 51 Emergency Management Director - \$73,379.71 - \$6114.98 per month; and Veterans Service Officer - \$71,656.00 - \$34.45 per hour. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler and Bruns voted "aye". Woodruff voted "nay". Weems absent. Motion carried.

Quarterly report by Region 51 Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers, for the period of October 1, 2024, to December 31, 2024.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Hewgley to go into closed session at 10:01 A.M. with respect to real estate. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Weems absent.

Chairwoman Wuehler restated the reason for the closed session.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to go into open session at 10:18 A.M. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Weems absent.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.



GENERAL		TOTCLAIMS
AT&T	se	3040.69
ACE	su	112.71
ACME PRNTNG CO	se	65.39
ALL SAFE INDUST INC	se	6136.73
ALL STAR AG	se	19.95
AMAZON CPTL SRVCS	ex	189.95
ARCHANGEL DEVICE LLC	se	1099.88
B BOYER	mi	28
BRIDGMAN FNRL HOME	se	1500
BROUILLETTE TROSHYNSKI KNGSTN		
JCKSN	se	3657.17
CPTL BUSS STMS INC	se	118.45
CDW GOVRNMNT INC	eq	10880.49
DAS ST ACCNT	se	656
CNTRY LNK	se	475.37
CHARM TEX	se	143.8
C SHAW	se	210.74
CLFR,WD,LYNS & WD LAW	se	5946.8
C CHRISMAN	pse	11.54
CLLGN	se	12.75
D HILD	pse	34.68
DAS CNTRL FINC	se	1198.06
DAWSON PUB PR DIST	se	434.91
D MOORE	pse	11.54
D OCHNSER	pse	23.08
DXP ENTS, INC	se	2360.4
EAKES	se	792.8
ECCA	se	52.5
E KRONE	pse	17.34
E TORRES	pse	252
EXPRSS TOLL	se	17.65
FAIR LAW OFFC PC LLO	se	3675
F FLEECS	pse	57.7
GALLS AN ARMRK CO	eq	66.2
GARRETT	se	890.59
GRAINGER	se	474.1
GREAT PLNS HMCR	se	14
HINTON'S	eq	80
HOLIDAY INN EXPRSS	ldg	4998
HMTWN LSNG	se	65.05
INTXMTRS	su	360.25
J BABCOCK	pse	80.76



J RUDOLPH	se	5275
JWILSON	pse	11.52
K KOSTMAN	pse	11.54
K DAILEY	pse	23.08
LNCSTR CO SHRFF	se	28.9
LINCOLN CO ATTRNY	se	206
LINDEMEIER LAW	se	6736.48
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM	se	9451.18
M JONES	pse	168
M MCKEONE	se	4851.5
M TROSHYNSKI	cont	8250
MNRDS	su	81.77
MEYER CRTVE	se	268.28
MICROFILM IMGNG STMS INC	eq	470
MIPS	se	674.58
MOCIC	se	150
M MORRIS	pse	11.54
NE ASSN OF CO TRSRRS 25	se	75
NE CLERKS DIST COURT ASSN	dues	50
N TROFHOLZ	pse	46.16
NP ANML SHLTR	se	165
NP FIRE DPRTMNT	se	13916.55
NP HRDWR LLC	se	107.97
NP TELEGRAPH	se	52.17
NRTHWSTRN PUB SRV	se	3631.14
O'REIILY	su	268.04
OFFICE SERV INC	su	110
PEDERSON LAW	se	13845
QUADIENT FNC USA INC	se	746.96
RED WILLOW WSTRN RL FIRE	se	12104.81
R GIBBONS	pse	92.32
R O'NEILL	pse	34.68
R NEWTON	pse	92.32
SCHABEN SAN	se	2441.84
SHERIFFS FEE ACNT	se	32.55
SHRED IT	se	49.31
STERICYCLE INC	se	115.48
SUN AUTO	su	120
UPS STORE	se	29.16
WALDINGER CORP	se	111.3
US BANK	se	45.91
US BANK	se	353.68
US BANK	se	68.81



US BANK	se	673.12
US BANK	se	139.99
US BANK	se	50
US BANK	se	95.06
US BANK	se	50.84
US BANK	se	3224.52
US BANK	se	1839.93
US BANK	se	6.43
US BANK	se	95.52
US BANK	se	782.06
US BANK	se	752.45
US BANK	se	10.7
WTHRCRFT	se	346.5
WESTFIELD PHARM	se	5856.85
WTROSHYNSKI	cont	4500
ROADS		
AT&T	se	103.74
BOMGAARS	su	44.19
B GLOS	se	104.52
BULLSEYE ELCTRC LLC	se	950
CAR QUEST	se	403.92
COHAGEN TRNFR	se	86.99
CNSTRCTN RNTL NP	su	23
CORNHUSKER INTNL	se	38.84
DAWSON PUB PO	se	365.98
DPF ALTRNT/DUECK ENTPS	se	1120.72
HLDY INN EXPR	ldg	624.75
IDEAL LINEN/BLUFFS FACILTIY SLTNS	su	31.69
L ANDERSON	se	60
MENARDS	su	15.43
MICHAEL TODD AND CO	se	1060.8
MIDLANDS OCC MED	su	20
MIDWEST ELECTRIC MEMB CORP	se	457.62
MILLER RPR	se	88.28
MILLER TIRE WRHS	su	754
MURPHY TRCTR & EQP	se	4888.96
NE TRUCK CENTER INC	se	1325.46
NMC EXCHANGE LLC	se	5655.04
OREILLY	se	140.68
PAULSENS INC	su	1548.05
SUTHRLND FRM & A SUPPLY	se	88.17
TITAN MCHNRY	se	73.26
TROYER ENTPS	se	495.03



WPCI	se	36
SPCTRA ASSC INC	se	55.95

The meeting was adjourned at 10:36 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the January 21, 2025, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on January 17, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on January 17, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, January 27, 2025, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk

